
 

 

 
 

 

 Project: P090309 -  
Judicial Reform 
 Loan: IBRD 48110  Country:  
Romania 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Procurement of : W-3-1 - COURT INFRASTRUCTURE REHABILITATION - IASI (IS) - PALACE OF 
JUSTICE 
 

  General Information  

Notice Type Invitation for Bids  

Borrower Bid Reference W-3-1 

Bid Description COURT INFRASTRUCTURE REHABILITATION - IASI (IS) - PALACE OF 
JUSTICE 

Language of Notice English  

Deadline for Bid Submission   Date 

 

Local Time 

21-Mar-2011  

 

12 : 00  

Selected category codes for product to be 

procured 
Category Code     Description 

45000000     Construction work. 
 

 

 
  Full Official Text of the Notice  

Invitation for Bids (IFB) 
 

ROMANIA 
MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 

JUDICIAL REFORM PROJECT 
LOAN No 4811-RO 

1. This Invitation for Bids follows the General Procurement Notice for this Project that appeared 
in Development Business, issue no. WB3793-690/06 of November 16, 2006. 

2. The Government of Romania has received a loan from the International Bank for 
Reconstruction and Development toward the cost of the Judicial Reform Project, and intends to 
apply part of the proceeds of this loan to payments under the Contract: Civil Works for new 
construction # Iasi Palace of Justice, # IBRD4811RO-MoJ/W2-1. 

3. The Ministry of Justice through the Department for Implementation of Externally Financed 
Projects (DIEFP) serves as the implementing agency for the project and now invites sealed bids 
from eligible and qualified bidders for Civil Works for new construction # Iasi Palace of 



Justice. The delivery/construction period is 24 months. 

4. Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding (ICB) procedures 
specified in the World Bank's Guidelines: Procurement under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits 
(May 2004, Revised October 2006 & May 2010), and is open to all bidders from Eligible Source 
Countries as defined in the Bidding Documents. 

5. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from Department for 
Implementation of Externally Financed Projects, Mrs. Adriana-Victoria Gheorghiu, 
Procurement Specialist or Mrs. Cornelia Munteanu, Procurement Specialist and may inspect 
the Bidding Documents at the address given below from February 8, Monday to Friday except 
Holidays, between 10:00 # 16:00 PM local time. 

6. Qualifications requirements can be found here: 

http://www.just.ro/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=FQI85k9Ju54%3d&tabid=320 
A margin of preference for eligible national contractors/joint ventures shall not be applied. 

7. A complete set of Bidding Documents (printed copy and CD) in English may be purchased 
by interested bidders on the submission of a written Application to the address below and upon 
payment of a non refundable fee of EURO 210 or RON equivalent at the National Bank of 
Romania official exchange rate valid on payment day. The method of payment will be through 
transfer to the DIEFP's Bank Account bellow. 
The CD version will include the bidding documents in editable format. In case of conflicting 
contents, the printed version will prevail over the electronic one. 
 
Bank: BCR DOAMNEI 
Account No.: RO95RNCB0080058369270001 for Euro and RO41RNCB0080058369270003 
for Romanian national currency 
SWIFT: RNCBROBU 
Department for Implementation of Externally Financed Projects 
CIF: 18425560 
The document will be sent by courier paid by the interested bidder or handed over to the bidder 
or his authorized representative. 

A pre-bid meeting including a site visit conducted by the Employer which potential bidders 
may attend will be held on February 21, 2011, 14:00 hours at: Iasi, crossing between Elena 
Doamna street and Cucu street, Iasi County. 

8. Bids must be delivered to the address below at or before March 21, 2011, 12:00 hour local 
time. Electronic bidding shall not be permitted. Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be opened 
physically in the presence of the bidders' representatives who choose to attend in person at the 
address below at March 21, 2011, 12:00 hour local time.  

9. All bids shall be accompanied by a Bid Security of EURO 130,000.   

10. The address referred to above is: 
 

Ministry of Justice - Department for Implementation of Externally Financed Projects 



 

(DIEFP) 
Mrs. Adriana-Victoria Gheorghiu, Procurement Specialist/ 

Mrs. Cornelia Munteanu, Procurement Specialist 
17 Apolodor Str., 2nd floor, room 21 

050741 Bucharest 5, Romania 
Phone: +4(0)372041157; Fax: +4(0)372041092  

emails: adriana.gheorghiu@just.ro; cmunteanu2@just.ro 
 

 
  Contact Information on Advertisement  

Organization/Department Ministry of Justice - DIEFP  

Name Adriana-Victoria Gheorghiu  

Title Procurement Specialist  

Address 17 Apolodor street  

City Bucharest  

Province/State  

Postal Code 050741  

Country Romania  

Phone +40-0372041157  

Fax +40-0372041092  

Email adriana.gheorghiu@just.ro  

Website www.just.ro  
 

 
 

 
 


